filings incorporated by reference in this prospectus, see �Incorporation By Reference.�

We are a joint stock company with limited liability incorporated in The People�s Republic of China in 2002. Our principal executive office is
located at 31 Jin Rong Street, Xicheng District, Beijing, China 100032. Our telephone number is (86-10) 6642-8166.

14

Edgar Filing: CHINA TELECOM CORP LTD - Form F-3

Table of Contents 28

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

The following table sets forth our cash and cash equivalents, short-term debt and capitalization as of June 30, 2003. The table is based on our
consolidated financial statements, which are prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards, or IFRS. The table should
be read in conjunction with the consolidated financial statements and other information included in the documents incorporated by reference in
this prospectus. Our capitalization is presented:

� on an actual basis; and

� on an as adjusted basis to reflect the effect of the acquisition of Anhui Telecom, Fujian Telecom, Jiangxi Telecom, Guangxi Telecom,
Chongqing Telecom and Sichuan Telecom as well as certain network management and research and development facilities on
December 31, 2003, as if the acquisition was consummated on June 30, 2003.

As of June 30, 2003

Actual
As

Adjusted Actual
As

Adjusted

RMB RMB US$(1) US$(1)
(in millions)

Cash and cash equivalents 17,835 9,158 2,155 1,106

Short-term debt:
Short-term debt 16,745 37,756 2,023 4,562
Current portion of long-term debt 1,852 6,689 224 808

Total short-term debt 18,597 44,445 2,247 5,370

Capitalization:
Long-term debt 4,937 50,316 597 6,079
Shareholders� equity 133,595 119,213 16,141 14,404

Total capitalization 138,532 169,529 16,738 20,483

(1) Translated at the noon buying rate on December 31, 2003 of RMB1.00=US$8.2767.

None of our debt as of June 30, 2003 was secured.

15

Edgar Filing: CHINA TELECOM CORP LTD - Form F-3

Table of Contents 29

Table of Contents

RATIOS OF EARNINGS TO FIXED CHARGES

The following table shows our ratios of earnings to fixed charges for the periods indicated, computed using amounts derived from our financial
statements prepared in accordance with IFRS and amounts derived from our financial statements prepared in accordance with U.S. GAAP.

For purposes of calculating these ratios:

� fixed charges include interest incurred on all indebtedness and one-third of rental expenses (which is used to be representative of an